

No. 12-1396

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
SERVICE CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EDISON
ELECTRIC INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

EDWARD H. COMER
HENRI D. BARTHOLOMOT
ARYEH B. FISHMAN
EDISON ELECTRIC
INSTITUTE
701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-5000

SHIRLEY S. FUJIMOTO
Counsel of Record
DAVID D. RINES
KEVIN M. COOKLER
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
1425 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 783-5070
fujimoto@fr.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN ELECTRIC UTILITIES AND ILECS WAS LONG- ESTABLISHED AND WELL-UNDERSTOOD BY CONGRESS WHEN IT ADOPTED THE POLE ATTACHMENTS ACT	3
II. ALLOWING THE FCC TO ASSERT AUTHORITY OVER ILEC ATTACHMENT RATES WOULD DISRUPT AND UNDERMINE THE LONG-STANDING ELECTRIC UTILITY/ILEC RELATIONSHIP	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
569 U.S. ____ (2013)2,8

Statutes

47 U.S.C § 2242,4
47 U.S.C § 224(a)(1)6
47 U.S.C § 224(a)(5)6
47 U.S.C § 251(h)2

Other Authorities

Pole Attachments Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-234, 92
Stat. 33 (1978).....4
S.Rep. No. 95-580 (1977).....5
